506043851 05/04/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6090566

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANNE BERTOLOTTI	04/05/2016
INDRAJIT DAS	04/05/2016
AGNIESZKA KRZYZOSIAK	04/05/2016
ADRIEN ROUSSEAU	04/05/2016
KIM SCHNEIDER	04/05/2016
ANNA GUDNY SIGURDARDOTTIR	04/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL	
Street Address:	NORTH STAR AVENUE	
Internal Address:	2ND FLOOR DAVID PHILLIPS BUILDING, POLARIS HOUSE	
City:	SWINDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SN2 1FL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16804353
Application Number:	16804402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2028993083
jnguyen@bomcip.com
BOOKOFF MCANDREWS PLLC
2020 K STREET NW
SUITE 400
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00207-0001-01000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACQUELINE M. NGUYEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline M. Nguyen, Reg. No. 75,321/	

DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2020	
Total Attachments: 14		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB150	5971.0#page1.tif	
source=Assignment Agreement_GB150	5971.0#page2.tif	
source=Assignment Agreement_GB150	5971.0#page3.tif	
source=Assignment Agreement_GB150	5971.0#page4.tif	
source=Assignment Agreement_GB150	5971.0#page5.tif	
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505971.0#page6.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505971.0#page7.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505975.1#page1.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505975.1#page2.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505975.1#page3.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505975.1#page4.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505975.1#page5.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505975.1#page6.tif		
source=Assignment Agreement_GB1505975.1#page7.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 5th day of April

BETWEEN

Anne Bertolotti, a French citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

Indrajit Das, an Indian citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include his successors in title)

Agnieszka Krzyzosiak, a Polish citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

Adrien Rousseau, a French citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include his successors in title)

Kim Schneider, a Swiss citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

Anna Gudny Sigurdardottir, an Icelandic citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

AND

MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, 2nd Floor David Phillips Building, Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon, SN2 1FL, United Kingdom (the "Assignee" which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors in title)

Page 1 of 5

2016

RECITALS:

- (A) The Assignors are co-inventors of Invention ("the Invention") described in the United Kingdom patent application details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto and forms part of this assignment ("the Application"); and
- (B) The Assignors have agreed to assign all rights, title, interest and property in the Application and Invention to the Assignee, together with all ancillary rights relating thereto upon the following terms.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign :
 - i) all rights, title and interest and property in the Application and the Invention, free from all licenses, charges and other encumbrances, with full title guarantee;
 - ii) the right to apply for and to obtain patents or other form of protection in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the invention worldwide ("Further Applications") and/or obtain other forms of protection to the intent that those Further Applications and other forms of protection shall be in the name and shall vest in the Assignee;
 - iii) the full and exclusive benefit of the Application, the Invention and Further Applications, and other forms of protection and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, together with the right to obtain any extensions and supplementary protection certificates;
 - iv) the right to recover and to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies in respect of infringement of any patents and other forms of protection relating to the invention whether committed before or after the date of this assignment,
 - v) the right to claim priority from the Application or Further Applications under the terms of the International convention and any treaties; and
 - vi) the right to file divisional applications and continuations of the Application and Further Applications;

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

825569v1 P7036dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P001

Page 2 of 5

- 2. At the request and cost of the Assignee, the Assignors will execute and sign all such instruments, applications, deeds, documents and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to: (a) enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the Application and the Invention and of the property rights hereby assigned, (b) fully and effectively vest the same in the Assignee, (c) formally register the Assignee's title in the same at any relevant Patent Office, and (d) assist in the prosecution of all national and regional applications to grant.
- 3. The Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns as well as any subsidiary companies of the parties hereto.
- 4. The parties will co-operate and consult with one another in good faith, if necessary in the future to carry out the intent of this agreement.
- 5. This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties for this purpose hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this document as a Deed on the date first above written.

SCHEDULE

Country	Patent Application No.	Title	
United Kingdom	GB 1505971.0	Inhibitors and their uses	
SIGNED as a Deed by Anne Bertolotti)(Signatory)	1	

in the presence of :

)(Witness)	
Name:	FIONA BIRNIE

Address: 11 ADDENBROOKES ROAD CLABRIDGE CB29A0

825569v1 P7036dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P001

Page 3 of 5

SIGNED as a Deed by Anne Bertolotti)(Signatory)		
in the presence of :)(Witness)		
	Name	:	
	Addre	SS:	
SIGNED as a Deed by Indrajit Das)(Signatory)		
in the presence of :)(Witness)		
Name:			
	Addre	ess:	
SIGNED as a Deed by Agnieszka Krzyzosiak)(Signatory)	Agrientia Japonies	
in the presence of :)(Witness)	indust racher	
	Name	: Michay In che	
	Addr	Agricultur Algorites Miduf Lacher : Miduf Lacher ess: Opole, M. Unogova 10e 45-4-20	
SIGNED as a Deed by Adrien Rousseau)(Signatory)		

825569v1 P7036dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P001

Page 4 of 6

SIGNED as a Deed by Indrajit Das)(Signatory)	Indrappa
in the presence of :)(Witness)	1/3
	Name:	FICULA BIRNIE
	Address	S: 41 ADDENBROOKES ROAD.
		CAMBRIDUE. CB2 9A0
SIGNED as a Deed by Agnieszka Krzyzosiak)(Signatory)	
in the presence of :)(Witness)	
	Name:	
	Addres	s:
SIGNED as a Deed by Adrien Rousseau)(Signatory)	-theology -
in the presence of :)(Witness)	LB
	Name:	FIONA BIRNIE
	Addres	S: 41 APDEN BROOKES ROND CAMBRIDGE CBZ 9AS,
SIGNED as a Deed by Kim Schneider)(Signatory)	Schneidlic
in the presence of :)(Witness)	faule huly
	Name:	PAULA MURAMP ss: 39 Windmill Lone
	Addres	ss: 39 windmill Lone

Indranta

825569v1 P7036dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P001

PATENT REEL: 052563 FRAME: 0953

Page 4 of 5

Fulson on Cemprily

BZI

Š

01

SIGNED as a Deed by Anna Gudny Sigurdardott)(Signatory) ir	Mara Gudang Signaturdetti
in the presence of :)(Witness)	Mosto anaza-

5) 7 C

MARTA CARRARA Name:

Address: 98 GLENALMONDAN CB2 800 CAMBRIDGE,UK.

SIGNED as a Deed)(Authorised Signatory)	,
MRC Laboratory of Molecul	ar Biology	

in the presence of :

)(Witness)

Name:

Address:

825569v1 P7036dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P001

Page 5 of 5

)(Signatory) Mara G-J-5 Signatoridati SIGNED as a Deed by Anna Gudny Sigurdardottir

in the presence of :

)(Witness)

highto anaza-

Name:

MARTA CARRARA

Address: 98 GLENALMONDAN CB2 BOD CANBRIDGE UK .

)(Authorised Signatory)... SIGNED as a Deed RSON MRC AFARQUH Elerno (Sonzal)(Witness) in the presence of : Name: ZULEMA GONZALEZ DIAZ Address: 89 Clephon Moror Street Loncon SW4 6DR

Page 5 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

day of April

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 5^{m}

2016

BETWEEN

Anne Bertolotti, a French citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

Indrajit Das, an Indian citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include his successors in title)

Agnieszka Krzyzosiak, a Polish citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

Adrien Rousseau, a French citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include his successors in title)

Kim Schneider, a Swiss citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

Anna Gudny Sigurdardottir, an Icelandic citizen of c/o MRC Laboratory of Molecular Biology, Francis Crick Avenue, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Cambridge CB2 0QH, Cambridgeshire, United Kingdom (an "Assignor" which expression where the context so requires shall include her successors in title)

AND

MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, 2nd Floor David Phillips Building, Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon, SN2 1FL, United Kingdom (the "Assignee" which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors in title)

Page 1 of 5

RECITALS:

- (A) The Assignors are co-inventors of Invention ("the Invention") described in the United Kingdom patent application details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto and forms part of this assignment ("the Application"); and
- (B) The Assignors have agreed to assign all rights, title, interest and property in the Application and Invention to the Assignee, together with all ancillary rights relating thereto upon the following terms.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign :
 - i) all rights, title and interest and property in the Application and the Invention, free from all licenses, charges and other encumbrances, with full title guarantee;
 - ii) the right to apply for and to obtain patents or other form of protection in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the invention worldwide ("Further Applications") and/or obtain other forms of protection to the intent that those Further Applications and other forms of protection shall be in the name and shall vest in the Assignce;
 - iii) the full and exclusive benefit of the Application, the Invention and Further Applications, and other forms of protection and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, together with the right to obtain any extensions and supplementary protection certificates;
 - iv) the right to recover and to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies in respect of infringement of any patents and other forms of protection relating to the invention whether committed before or after the date of this assignment,
 - v) the right to claim priority from the Application or Further Applications under the terms of the International convention and any treaties; and
 - vi) the right to file divisional applications and continuations of the Application and Further Applications;

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

825584v1 P7266dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P002

Page 2 of 5

- 2. At the request and cost of the Assignee, the Assignors will execute and sign all such instruments, applications, deeds, documents and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to: (a) enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the Application and the Invention and of the property rights hereby assigned, (b) fully and effectively vest the same in the Assignee, (c) formally register the Assignee's title in the same at any relevant Patent Office, and (d) assist in the prosecution of all national and regional applications to grant.
- 3. The Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns as well as any subsidiary companies of the parties hereto.
- 4. The parties will co-operate and consult with one another in good faith, if necessary in the future to carry out the intent of this agreement.
- 5. This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties for this purpose hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this document as a Deed on the date first above written.

SCHEDULE

Country	Patent Application No.	Title
United Kingdom	GB 1505975.1	Inhibitors and their uses
	T I	1

SIGNED as a Deed by Anne Bertolotti

)(Signatory)	T
(Dignatory)	\mathcal{X}
	A.7
)(Witness)	B

in the presence of :

Name: FIONA BIRNIE

Address: AI ADDENBROOKES ROAD CAMBRIDGE CB2.9A3

825584v1 P7266dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P002

Page 3 of 5

SIGNED as a Deed)(Signatory)			
by Anne Bertolotti	(organitation))			
in the presence of :)(Witness)			
	Name	:		
Address:				
SIGNED as a Deed by Indrajit Das)(Signatory)			
in the presence of :)(Witness)			
	Name	:		
	Addre	SS:		
SIGNED as a Deed by Agnieszka Krzyzosiak)(Signatory)	Aprimina Migiossies Michief La ru		
in the presence of :)(Witness)	high lade		
	Name	" Michael Unarken		
	Addre	Michel Lade Michel Lade ss: Gpole, ul. Onoforn 10e 45-970		
SIGNED as a Deed by Adrien Rousseau)(Signatory)			

825584v1 P7266dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P002

Page 4 of 6

SIGNED as a Deed by Indrajit Das in the presence of :)(Signatory))(Witness) Name:	FIONA BIRNIE
		SS: AL ADDENBROOKES ROAD CIMBRIDGE CB2 9A3
SIGNED as a Deed by Agnieszka Krzyzosiak)(Signatory)	
in the presence of :)(Witness)	
	Name:	
	Addre	ss:
SIGNED as a Deed)(Signatory)	Roce

by Adrien Rousseau

in the presence of :

)(Witness)

Name: FIONA BIRNIE

Address: 41 ADDEN BROOKES ROAD GABRIDGE CBZ 9AD.

Shride

SIGNED as a Deed by Kim Schneider

in the presence of :

)(Signatory)

)(Witness)

Avia Μ.

39 windmil

Fulbourn

Cem

Name:

Address:

825584v1 P7266dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P002

PATENT REEL: 052563 FRAME: 0960

Lane

Page 4 of 5

)(Signatory) Themes for the Signature detain SIGNED as a Deed by Anna Gudny Sigurdardottir

in the presence of :

MARTA CARRARA)(Witness) Name:

Address: 98 GLENALMOND AV. CBZ 800 CAMBRIDGE, UK.

SIGNED as a Deed)(Authorised Signatory)
MRC Laboratory of Molecula	

in the presence of :

)(Witness)

Name:

Address:

825584v1 P7266dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P002

Page 5 of 5

SIGNED as a Deed)(Signat by Anna Gudny Sigurdardottir

)(Signatory) American from Sugardenedetsir.

in the presence of :

)(Witness)

/max a HARTA CARRARA Name:

Address: 98 GLENALMOND AV. CBZ 800 CAMBRIDGE, UF.

SIGNED as a Deed MRC

RCON)(Authorised Signatory).

in the presence of :

)(Witness)

EDWARD R.C. BLISS

Address:

Name:

EXATUN HOUSE 7-12 TAUISTOCK SQUARE LUNDUN WCIH 9LT

825584v1 P7266dng160226 GB1 Inventor Assignment P002

Page 5 of 5

RECORDED: 05/04/2020